

No. 13-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID SOBEL
Counsel of Record
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
1818 N. Street, N.W., Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 246-6180
sobel@eff.org

MARK RUMOLD
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333

Attorneys for Electronic Frontier Foundation

June 9, 2014

253687



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. The Formal, Written Opinions of the OLC and the Opinion At Issue Here.....	3
II. The Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. Public Access to OLC’s Formal Written Opinions Is a Question of National Importance.....	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Lower Courts Are Divided on the Appropriate Treatment of OLC's Formal Opinions Under Exemption 5.	16
III. This Is an Appropriate Case in Which to Definitively Resolve the Status of OLC Opinions Under Exemption 5.	23
IV. The D.C. Circuit's Decision Is Inconsistent with this Court's Precedent and the Requirements of FOIA.	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — DENIAL OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FILED MARCH 11, 2014.....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT DATED JANUARY 3, 2014.....	3a
APPENDIX C — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FILED SEPTEMBER 21, 2012.....	27a
APPENDIX D — RELEVANT STATUTE.....	47a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Cases	
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2nd Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Julian</i> , 486 U.S. 1 (1988)	16
<i>EPIC v. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 06-0096, 2014 WL 1279280 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2014)	15, 24
<i>First Amendment Coalition v. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 12-1013, 2014 WL 1411333 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2014)	22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	11
<i>Judicial Watch v. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 12-01350, 2014 WL 794220 (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 2014)	13, 14
<i>N.Y. Times v. Dep't of Justice</i> . Nos. 13-422(L), 13-445 (Con.), 2014 WL 1569514 (2nd Cir. Apr. 21, 2014)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2nd Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Niemeier v. Watergate Special Prosecution Force</i> , 565 F.2d 967 (7th Cir. 1977)	21
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	8
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Citizen v. OMB</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Grumman Aircraft Eng'g Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975)	17, 18
<i>Samahon v. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 13-06462 (E.D. Pa. <i>filed</i> Nov. 6, 2013)	24
<i>Smith v. Jackson</i> , 246 U.S. 388 (1918)	3
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Tigue v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 312 F.3d 70 (2nd Cir. 2002)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wood v. FBI</i> , 432 F.3d 78 (2nd Cir. 2005)	22
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(B).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 512.....	3
 Federal Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 0.25(a)	3
 Opinions of the Attorney General	
20 Op. Att’y. Gen. 654 (1893)	3
5 Op. Att’y. Gen. 97 (1849)	3
Office of Legal Counsel, Competitive Bidding Requirements Under the Federal-Aid Highway Program (Aug. 23, 2013)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Office of Legal Counsel, Restrictions on Travel by Voice of America Correspondents (Sept. 10, 1999).....	11
Legislative Materials	
158 Cong. Rec. S149-S151 (daily ed. Jan. 30, 2012) . . .	12
Letter from Sen. Ron Wyden, <i>et al.</i> , to President Barack Obama (Feb. 4, 2013)	12
<i>Nomination of Daniel Bennett Smith and Caroline Diane Krass: Open Hearing Before the Sen. Sel. Comm. on Intel.</i> 113th Cong. (Dec. 17, 2013)	12
<i>Open Government and Freedom of Information: Reinvigorating the Freedom of Information Act for the Digital Age: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 113th Cong. (Mar. 11, 2014)	16
<i>Oversight Hearing of the Department of Justice: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 110th Cong. (Feb. 7, 2008)	11
<i>Secret Law and the Threat to Democratic and Accountable Government: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 110th Cong. (Apr. 30, 2008)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>The Report of the Office of Inspector General Concerning the FBI's use of Exigent Letters and Other Informal Requests for Telephone Records: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. (Apr. 14, 2010)</i>	6
 Other Authorities	
Bruce Fein, <i>'Rule of Law' Vulnerability</i> , Wash. Times (Feb. 19, 2008)	14
Charlie Savage, <i>Court Grants Secrecy for Memo on Phone Data</i> (N.Y. Times, Jan. 3 2014)	11
Charlie Savage, <i>Justice Dept. Defends Obama Recess Appointments</i> (N.Y. Times, Jan. 12, 2012) . . .	10, 13-14
Charlie Savage, <i>Secret U.S. Memo Made Legal Case to Kill a Citizen</i> (N.Y. Times, Oct. 5, 2011)	10
CREW & Openthegovernment.org, <i>Measuring Transparency Under the FOIA: The real story behind the numbers</i> , 28 (December 2011)	15
Daniel L. Pines, <i>Are Even Torturers Immune from Suit? How Attorney General Opinions Shield Government Employees from Civil Litigation and Criminal Prosecution</i> , 43 Wake Forest L. Rev. 93 (2008)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
David Barron, Dep't of Justice, <i>Memorandum for Attorneys of the Office, Re: Best Practices for OLC Legal Advice and Written Opinions</i> (July 16, 2010)	4, 5
Dep't of Justice, Office of the Inspector Gen., Oversight and Review Div., <i>A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation's Use of Exigent Letters and Other Informal Requests for Telephone Records</i> (2010).....	5, 6
Editorial, <i>Open Justice Department's Legal Interpretations to the Public</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 1, 2013).....	14
Editorial, <i>What Happened to Transparency?</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 7, 2014)	10, 14
<i>Executive Privilege Claim Opens New Questions for Lawmakers Probing Fast and Furious</i> , Foxnews.com (Jun. 21, 2012).....	10-11
John O. McGinnis, <i>Models of the Opinion Function of the Attorney General: A Normative, Descriptive, and Historical Prolegomenon</i> , 15 Cardozo L. Rev. 375 (1993).....	4
Marisa Taylor, <i>Obama Assertion: FBI Can Get Phone Records Without Oversight</i> , McClatchy Newspapers (Feb. 11, 2011).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ted Bridis & Jack Gillum, <i>US Cites Security More to Censor, Deny Records</i> , Associated Press (Mar. 16, 2014)	16
